## Ordinance No. 108

An Ordinance Authorizing and Directing the Construction of a Sanitary Sewer System for the City of Wathena, Kansas, consisting of Main Outlet Sewer, Laternal Sewers, and sewage disposal plant; and That the City of Wathena, Kansas be Constituted One Sewer District for Sewer Purposes; and Providing for the Payment Thereof.

Be it Ordained by the Mayor and Councilmen of the City of Wathena, Kansas.

- Sec. 1. That the Mayor and Councilmen of the said City of Wathena, Kansas, do deem and declare that it is necessary to protect the health, increase the safety, provide for too convenience and is for the best interest of the City, that system of main outlet sewers, laterals sewers and disposal plant be provided for the said City, and that the entire city shall constitute one sewer district for sewer purposes.
- Sec. 2. That the main and lateral sewers and disposal plant, together with all appurtenances thereto as set forth on the plans and described in the specifications, prepared by the City's special engineers and approved by the State Board of Health and now of file with the City Clerk, are hereby ordered constructed and established, which system will consist in general of vitrified clay pipe, all lateral sewers being located within the city limits and the main sewers and disposal plant being located partly without the city limits as shown on said plans.
  - All lateral sewers to be constructed of 8" vitrified sewer pipe.

The disposal plant will consist of an Imhoff tank and sludge bed as shown of plans and will be built in strict conformity with the requirements of the State Board of Health.

- Sec. 3. That the Mayor and Councilmen of the said City of Wathena, Kansas are hereby authorized and empowered to consider and accept a bid for the construction of the aforesaid system of sanitary sewers and to empower and direct the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract as accepted by the Mayor and councilmen for the construction of the aforesaid sewer system, according to the plans and specifications now on file with the city clerk.
- Sec. 4. That for the purpose of paying for the said sewer system the said Mayor and Councilmen shall issue general improvement bonds of said City, payable in installments of approximately equal amounts each year, none of which bonds or any installments thereof shall run longer than 20 years or bear interest in excess of 5 percent per annum. The credit of the said City of Wathena, Kansas shall be pledged for the payment thereof, in accordance with the laws of the State of Kansas.
- Sec. 5. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication in the Doniphan County News, the official newspaper.

Passed and approved this 4th day of May 1926. Wm. Erskine, Mayor Attest: L. Poirier, City Clerk